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CHAPTER 9 6

No. 2, A.] [Published March 26, 1953.
CHAPTER 9.

AN ACT to amend 88.03 (2) and 88.06 (3) of the statutes, relating to serving of notice
under the farm drainage law.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in semate and assembly, do enact as
follows:

Section 1. 88.03 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

88.03 (2) All notices required to be given under the farm drainage law, unless
otherwise therein specifically provided, shall be given by publishing the notice in a
newspaper of general circulation in the vicinity once a week for 3 weeks, and by posting
a written notice in 3 public places on or in the immediate vicinity of the lands proposed
to be drained at least 10 days before the time fixed for hearing. Such notices shall also
be given to the county highway committee by personal service on the chairman thereof.
Such notices shall also be given to the state conservation commission by serving a notice
upon the conservation director either by registered mail or personally within 5 days after
the first publication of such notice and proof of such service shall be filed by the com-
missioners. Where a railroad eompany is involved, all such notices shall be served npon
such railroad company in the manner provided in s. 88.03 (3a).

Secrion 2. 88.06 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

88.06 (3) At least 10 days notice of the time and place of such hearing describing
the lands described in the petition shall be given to all interested parties by serving a
copy of such notice on each head of family residing on any of the lands deseribed in
the petition or by leaving a copy at his residence with a member of his household to
whom the contents shall be explained or in the absence of such resident by posting the
same upon or at the front door of such residence and by posting the same in 3 publie
places on or near the lands described in the petition. Such notice shall also be given
to the conservation commission in the manner provided in s. 88.03 (2).

Approved March 23, 1953.
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